GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

Н	Simple
Resolution	_
Adopted	

HOUSE RESOLUTION 521 Adopted 3/9/89

Sponsors: Representatives Diamont; Judy Hunt and W. Wilson.
Referred to:

March 9, 1989

A HOUSE RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIVES AND MEMORIES OF VIRGIL BOYLES, JOB HIATT, SAMUEL HILL, JOHN LEWIS PHILLIP JOYCE, JESSE LOWELL, DANIEL MARION, J. A. STONE, AND J. S. VENABLE, THE FOUNDING FATHERS OF PILOT MOUNTAIN, FOR THE CENTENNIAL OF PILOT MOUNTAIN'S FOUNDING.

Whereas, March 9, 1989, is the centennial of the founding of Pilot Mountain in Surry County; and

Whereas, the founding fathers, Virgil Boyles, Job Hiatt, Samuel Hill, John Lewis Phillip Joyce, Jesse Lowell, Daniel Marion, J. A. Stone, and J. S. Venable, are worthy of honoring and remembering as the centennial is observed by the present residents of the Town of Pilot Mountain, many of whom are direct descendants of the founding fathers;

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the House of Representatives:

6 7

8

9

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

Section 1. The House of Representatives honors the memory of Virgil Boyles, Job Hiatt, Samuel Hill, John Lewis Phillip Joyce, Jesse Lowell, Daniel Marion, J. A. Stone, and J. S. Venable, the founding fathers of the Town of Pilot Mountain in Surry County for the centennial of the incorporation of the Town, which incorporation occurred on March 9, 1889. The House of Representatives also honors the Town of Pilot Mountain in Surry County on March 9, 1989, the date of its centennial.

Sec. 2. A certified copy of this resolution shall be transmitted by the Secretary of State to Wilson Smith, the mayor of the Town of Pilot Mountain, and to the commissioners, Margaret Barnes, Joe Coe, Melvin Lambe, and David Lineback.

Sec. 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.